## HR156 INTRODUCED



- 1 6LXCZZ-1
- 2 By Representative Jones
- 3 RFD:
- 4 First Read: 03-May-23

5

6 2023 Regular Session



1	
2	
3	
4	HRMOURNING THE DEATH OF MR. KERMIT O'NEAL SEALS, SR.
5	
6	WHEREAS, it is with profound sadness that we note the
7	death on April 23, 2023, of Mr. Kermit O'Neal Seals, Sr. of
8	Mobile, Alabama, at the age of 80 years; and
9	WHEREAS, his passing leaves a void in the lives of
10	his loving family, many friends, and the community where he
11	was highly regarded; and
12	WHEREAS, Mr. Seals was born on April 3, 1943; he was
13	the second child born to Frank and Edna Seals of Mobile,
14	Alabama; and
15	WHEREAS, he accepted Christ as his Savior as a young
16	child and joined the Antioch Baptist Church; later, he
17	converted to Catholicism and became a member of Most Pure
18	Heart of Mary Catholic Church; he returned to his Baptist
19	faith under the leadership of his son, Reverend Julius
20	Seals; and
21	WHEREAS, Mr. Seals was a 1960 graduate of Cedar Grove
22	High School; he was a retired police officer for the City of
23	Mobile; football coach for Most Pure Heart of Mary Catholic
24	School; he associated with the Florida-Bama Tailgators; Port
25	City Cruisers; Mobile Police Benevolent Association, and he
26	worked on countless political campaigns; and
27	WHEREAS, he enjoyed fishing and cherished spending
28	time with his family; and



## HR156 INTRODUCED

29	WHEREAS, Mr. Seals was preceded in death by his
30	parents; sister, Joyce Stephens; brother, Melvin Seals, Jr;
31	and great-grandson, Kingston Craig; and
32	WHEREAS, survivors include his children, Julius
33	Seals, Frank Seals, Janon Seals, Bryon Seals (Brittany), and
34	Erin Seals; 15 grandchildren; 17 great-grandchildren;
35	sister, Leteria Clemons (Willie); sister-in-law, Shirley
36	Seals; and a host of other family and friends; and
37	WHEREAS, although his presence will be greatly
38	missed, the memory of Mr. Seals will be cherished in the
39	hearts of all who knew and loved him; now therefore,
40	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
41	LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That death of Mr. Kermit O'Neal
42	Seals, Sr. is recorded with heartfelt sympathy to his
43	family, whose grief is shared by many.